

No. 10-224

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL MEAT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE NON-STATE RESPONDENTS

Peter A. Brandt
Jonathan R. Lovvorn
The Humane Society of the
United States
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 676-2325
*Counsel for Respondents
The Humane Society of the
United States, Farm
Sanctuary, Inc.*

Bruce A. Wagman
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
Spear Street Tower
32nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 901-8700
*Counsel for Respondents
The Humane Society of the
United States, Farm
Sanctuary, Inc., Humane
Farming Association,
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

J. Scott Ballenger
Counsel of Record
Kerry J. Dingle
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
scott.ballenger@lw.com
*Counsel for Respondents
The Humane Society of the
United States, Farm
Sanctuary, Inc., Humane
Farming Association,
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Leslie Brueckner
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th Street
Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8205
Counsel for Respondent
Animal Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. REASONS FARM ANIMALS BECOME NONAMBULATORY AND THE CONSEQUENCES.....	3
II. CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE §599F	14
III. THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION REGIME	17
A. Federal Meat Inspection Act	17
B. Humane Methods of Slaughter Act	20
C. Relevant Federal Regulations.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. §599F'S BAN ON RECEIVING NONAMBULATORY ANIMALS IS NOT PREEMPTED	35
II. §599F'S PROHIBITION AGAINST THE PURCHASE OF NONAMBULATORY ANIMALS IS NOT PREEMPTED	43
III. §599F(B)'S BAN ON THE SALE OF MEAT PRODUCED FROM NONAMBULATORY ANIMALS IS NOT PREEMPTED	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. §599F(B)-(C) ARE NOT PREEMPTED AS APPLIED TO ANIMALS THAT BECOME NONAMBULATORY AFTER ARRIVAL	51
V. THE POLICY CONCERNS RAISED BY NMA AND <i>AMICI</i> ARE OVERSTATED	52
A. The FMIA Does Not Contemplate Uniform State Standards for Slaughterhouse Operations	52
B. Ante-mortem Inspection of All Pigs is Neither Guaranteed Nor Necessary	54
C. §599f Does Not Create a New Danger of Friction Between State and Federal Employees	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	27, 31, 33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	54
<i>Cavel International Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 902 (2008)	19, 20, 38
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	37
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 529 (1992)	32, 48
<i>DeHart v. Town of Austin</i> , 39 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 957 (2007)	20, 49
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of HHS</i> , Nos. 11-11021, 11-11067, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16806 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011).....	50
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	32
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 30 App. D.C. 520 (D.C. 1908)	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 479 (1996)	31, 32, 34, 52
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	32
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	31
<i>Pittsburgh Melting Co. v. Totten</i> , 248 U.S. 1 (1918)	18
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1501 (2010)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Double Seven Corp.</i> , 219 P.2d 776 (Ariz. 1950)	14
<i>United States v. Espy</i> , 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	37
<i>United States v. Seuss</i> , 474 F.2d 385 (1st Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Waters v. People</i> , 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. §136v	46
7 U.S.C. §§1901-07	20
7 U.S.C. §1903 (repealed 1978)	21
7 U.S.C. §1907	12
7 U.S.C. §§2131-59	17
7 U.S.C. §2132	17
21 U.S.C. §§601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. §601	41
21 U.S.C. §603	22, 30, 34, 41, 51
21 U.S.C. §606	20
21 U.S.C. §610	22, 30, 41, 51
21 U.S.C. §623	1, 34
21 U.S.C. §642	45
21 U.S.C. §661	54
21 U.S.C. §676	22
21 U.S.C. §678	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 59-242, 34 Stat. 1256 (1907).....	17
Pub. L. No. 59-382, 34 Stat. 669 (1906).....	17
Pub. L. No. 85-765, 72 Stat. 862 (1958).....	20
Pub. L. No. 90-201, 81 Stat. 584 (1967).....	18, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 95-445, 92 Stat. 1069 (1978).....	22
9 C.F.R. §301.2.....	23
9 C.F.R. §309.1.....	23, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
9 C.F.R. §309.2.....	12, 23, 38
9 C.F.R. §309.3.....	38
9 C.F.R. §309.13.....	23
Requirements for the Disposition of Cattle that Become Non-Ambulatory Disabled Following Ante-Mortem Inspection, 74 Fed. Reg. 11,463 (Mar. 18, 2009)	8, 9, 55

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

40 Cong. Rec. 9017 (1906).....	18
113 Cong. Rec. 30512 (1967).....	18
147 Cong. Rec. H6367 (2001)	12
<i>Humane Slaughtering of Livestock: Hearing Before the Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry on S.1213, S.1497, and H.8308, 85th Cong. (1958).....</i>	<i>21, 43</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 85-706 (1957).....	20, 21, 42, 43
S. Rep. No. 85-1724 (1958), <i>reprinted in 1958</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3932.....	<i>21</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-1059 (1978).....	22, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §598b	15
Cal. Penal Code §599f	<i>passim</i>
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 600	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1325(b)(4)	15
Ga. Code Ann. §26-2-160	15, 48
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. §635/1.5(a)	15
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.477a	15
Miss. Code Ann. §97-27-19	15, 39
N.J. Stat. Ann. §4:22-25.4	15
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law §96-d	15
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. §149.002	15, 48
Va. Code Ann. §3.2-6570	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Agriculture Marketing Service, USDA, *Notice to the Trade: Implementation of Revised Animal Welfare Requirements* [sic] (Dec. 2008), available at <http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/getfile?dDocName=STELPRDC5074243>38
- Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, USDA, *Classical Swine Fever: Still a Threat* (Sept. 1999), available at http://www.aphis.usda.gov/publications/animal_health/content/printable_version/csflleaf.pdf57
- Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, USDA, *Fact Sheet: Foot-and-Mouth Disease* (Feb. 2007), available at http://www.aphis.usda.gov/publications/animal_health/content/printable_version/fs_foot_mouth_disease07.pdf.....56
- S. Alexandersen et al., *The Pathogenesis and Diagnosis of Foot-and-Mouth Disease*, 129 *J. Comp. Pathology* 1 (2003)6, 55
- Soren Alexandersen et al., *Clinical and laboratory investigations of five outbreaks during the early stages of the 2001 Foot-and-Mouth disease epidemic in the United Kingdom*, 152 *Veterinary Record* 490 (2003).....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>R. Cariolet, <i>Study of the postures of pregnant blocked sows during the resting period: relationship between width of crates and disorders at farrowing</i>, Journées de la Recherche Porcine en France 189 (1991).....</p>	7
<p>Comments of the American Farm Bureau Federation, Non-Ambulatory Disabled Veal Calves and other Non-Ambulatory Disabled Livestock at Slaughter: Petitions For Rulemaking at 4, Docket FSIS-2010-0041 (Mar. 22, 2011), http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FSIS-2010-0041-4456.....</p>	10
<p>Comments of the Humane Society of the United States, Docket FSIS-2010-0041 (Apr. 8, 2011), http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FSIS-2010-0041-5164.....</p>	8, 9, 13
<p>Compassion in World Farming Trust, <i>The Welfare of Europe’s Sows in Close Confinement Stalls</i> (Sept. 2000).....</p>	7
<p>Peter Egle, <i>Erfahrungen bei der Umsetzung der Schweinehaltungsverordnung</i>, Proceedings of DVG Conference on Protection of Domestic Animals (Mar. 1998)</p>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, <i>Guidelines for Humane Handling, Transport and Slaughter of Livestock</i> (2001), available at http://www.fao.org/DOCREP/003/X6909E/x 6909e08.htm	9
Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA, <i>Fact Sheet: Slaughter 101</i> , http://www.fsis.usda.gov/Fact_Sheets/ Slaughter_Inspection_101 (last visited Sept. 29, 2011)	23
Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA, <i>FSIS Directive 6100.1</i> (Apr. 16, 2009), <i>available at</i> www.fsis.usda.gov/ OPPDE/rdad/FSISDirectives/ 6100.1Rev1.pdf	23, 51, 55, 564
Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA, Questions and Answers, <i>FSIS Directive 6100.1 Rev. 1 Ante-mortem Condemnation #1</i> , http://askfsis.custhelp.com/app/answers/ detail/a_id/1193 (last visited Sept. 30, 2011)	31
Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA, <i>Regulations & Policies: Policy Development Process, FSIS Directive 1232.4</i> (Nov. 20, 2001), available at http://www.fsis.usda.gov/Regulations_&_Po licies/Policy_Development_Process/ index.asp	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA, <i>Reportable and Foreign Animal Diseases</i> (2006), www.fsis.usda.gov	55
J.A. Gardner et al., <i>Interpretation of Laboratory Results</i> , in B.E. Straw et al., <i>Diseases of Swine</i> (9th ed. 2006)	57
Temple Grandin, <i>Environmental Enrichment for Confinement Pigs</i> , Proceedings of the 1988 Annual Meeting of the Livestock Conservation Institute, <i>available at</i> http://www.grandin.com/references/ LCIhand.html (last visited Sept. 28, 2011)	7
Temple Grandin, <i>Fixing the downer pig problem</i> , <i>Meat & Poultry</i> , May 2006	5
Temple Grandin, <i>Handling of Crippled and Nonambulatory Livestock</i> (1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.nal.usda.gov/awic/ newsletters/v9n1/9n1grand.htm (last visited Oct. 1, 2011)	8
Temple Grandin, <i>Introduction: Management and Economic Factors of Handling and Transport</i> , in <i>Livestock Handling and Transport</i> (Temple Grandin ed., 2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Temple Grandin, <i>Reducing Fatigue and Non-Ambulatory Pigs in Slaughter Plants to Improve Welfare</i> , available at http://www.grandin.com/meat/reduce.fatigued.pigs.html (last visited Sept. 27, 2011)	6, 9
Humane Society of the United States, <i>Abused Calves at Vermont Slaughter Plant; Shocking Cruelty caught on video</i> (Oct. 30, 2009), http://www.humanesociety.org/news/news/2009/10/calf_investigation_103009.html	4
Humane Society of the United States, <i>Hallmark Slaughter Plant Manager Convicted of Felony Animal Cruelty</i> , http://www.humanesociety.org/news/press_releases/2008/06/hallmark_slaughter_plant_manager_felony_cruelty_conviction_062008.html (last visited Sept. 29, 2011)	16
Humane Society of the United States, <i>Rampant Animal Cruelty at California Slaughter Plant: Undercover investigation finds abuse at major beef supplier to America's school lunch program</i> (Jan. 30, 2008), http://www.humanesociety.org/news/news/2008/01/undercover_investigation_013008.html	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Stewart Leavitt & Diane Halverson, <i>The Evolution of Anti-Cruelty Laws in the United States, in Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Survey of American Laws from 1641 to 1978</i> (Welfare Inst. 1978).....	14
J.N. Marchant & D.M. Broom, <i>Effects of dry sow housing conditions on muscle weight and bone strength</i> , 62 <i>Animal Sci.</i> 105 (1996).....	8
John McGlone, <i>Fatigued Pigs: The Final Link</i> , <i>Pork Magazine</i> , Mar. 2006.....	5
John McGlone, <i>Fatigued Pigs: The Transportation Link</i> , <i>Pork Magazine</i> , Feb. 2006.....	11
John McGlone & Wilson G. Pond, <i>Pig Production: Biological Principles and Applications</i> (2003).....	6
Morgan Morrow et al., <i>The effect of feed withdrawal on pork quality and the prevalence of salmonella and gastric ulcers at slaughter</i> (2001), available at http://tinyurl.com/4xk76u4	11
National Pork Board, <i>Transport Quality Assurance Handbook</i> (2008), available at http://tinyurl.com/6fqa9v6	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Office of Inspector General, USDA, <i>Audit Report: Evaluation of FSIS Management Controls Over Pre-Slaughter Activities</i> (Nov. 28, 2008)	15
Press Release, USDA, Statement by Secretary of Agriculture Ed Schafer Regarding Animal Cruelty Charges Filed Against Employees at Hallmark/Westland Meat Packing Company (Feb. 15, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.usda.gov/wps/portal/usda/usdahome?contentidonly=true&contentid=2008/02/0044.xml	16
Vibeke Sørensen et al., <i>Diseases of the Respiratory System</i> , in B.E. Straw et al., <i>Diseases of Swine</i> (9th ed. 2006)	7
Mahairi A. Sutherland et al., <i>Health of non-ambulatory, non-injured pigs at processing</i> , 116 <i>Livestock Sci.</i> 237 (2008)	6
C.M. Wathes, <i>Aerial Pollutants from Weaner Production</i> , in <i>The Weaner Pig: Nutrition and Management</i> (2001)	7
John Webster, <i>Animal Welfare: A Cool Eye Towards Eden</i> (Mar. 1994)	8
